SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2022 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senator Cathey to Reengrossed House Bill No. 758 by Representative Schexnayder

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 Delete Senate Committee Amendment Nos. 23 through 26 proposed by the Senate

- Committee on Agriculture, Forestry, Aquaculture, and Rural Development on May 10, 2022, 3
- 4 and adopted by the Senate on May 11, 2022.
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 2

6 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 27 proposed by the Senate Committee on Agriculture, Forestry, Aquaculture, and Rural Development on May 10, 2022, and adopted 7

8 by the Senate on May 11, 2022, on page 3, line 1, change "(b)" to "(c)"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 2, after "1481," delete "1482(C)" and insert "1482(A), (B), (C)," 10

11 AMENDMENT NO. 4

- 12 On page 1, line 10, after "1481," delete "1482(C)" and insert "1482(A), (B), (C),"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 14 On page 5, delete line 26, and insert the following:
- 15 "A. No person shall sell or offer for sale any part of hemp for inhalation, 16 except for hemp rolling papers.
- 17 18
- B. No person shall process, or sell, or offer for sale: (1) Any alcoholic beverage containing cannabidiol.
- 19 (2) Any consumable hemp product without a license or permit required 20 pursuant to this Part."
- AMENDMENT NO. 6 21
- 22 On page 7, delete lines 3 through 11, and insert the following:

23	"(6)(a) For consumable hemp products, a product shall not exceed a total
24	delta-9 THC concentration of more than 0.3 percent or a total THC concentration of
25	more than one percent. The total THC in a product shall not exceed eight milligrams
26	per serving. The provisions of this Subparagraph shall not apply to floral hemp
27	material.
28	(b) For floral hemp material, a product shall not exceed a total delta-9 THC
29	concentration of more than 0.3 percent on a dry weight basis or a total THC
30	concentration of more than one percent on a dry weight basis."

- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 32 On page 8, line 14, after "G." and before "The" delete "(1)"
- 33 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 34 On page 8, at the beginning of line 15, change "(a)" to "(1)"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 9

- 2 On page 8, at the end of line 17, insert "If the department fails to notify the submitting party
- 3 within fifteen business days of the date of submission, the product may be sold by a
- 4 wholesaler or retailer permitted pursuant to R.S. 3:1484 from the day following the fifteenth
- 5 <u>business day until the submitting party receives final approval or denial from the department</u>
 6 for the product."
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 8 On page 8, at the beginning of line 18, change "(b)" to "(2)"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 10 On page 8, at the beginning of line 21, change "(c)" to "(3)"
- 11 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 12</u>
- 12 On page 8, at the beginning of line 23, change " (\underline{d}) " to " $(\underline{4})$ "
- 13 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 13</u>
- 14 On page 8, delete line 26 through 29, and insert the following:

15 "(5) Develop a process to register any consumable hemp product that is
 16 grown and processed in the state of Louisiana as a "Louisiana Hemp Product". The
 17 department may adopt a logo to be used for products registered pursuant to this
 18 Paragraph. No consumable hemp product may hold itself out as being a "Louisiana
 19 Hemp Product" unless such product has been registered by the department pursuant
 20 to this Paragraph and rules promulgated by the department."